### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Benjamin ENGLANDER	08/03/2011
Julian SERER	08/03/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rosco Inc.
Street Address:	144-31 91st Avenue
City:	Jamaica
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11435

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13195380	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: idonner@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: Femie Dasent
Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane

Address Line 2: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 003033/0111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Irah H. Donner Reg. No. 35,120

Total Attachments: 3

source=003033-0111-Assignment#page1.tif source=003033-0111-Assignment#page2.tif source=003033-0111-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 026851 FRAME: 0489 **\$40.00 13195** 

501647180

Docket No.: 003033/0111

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS WE, Benjamin ENGLANDER of Woodmere, New York, and Julian SERER of Plainview, New York, (Assignors) have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled FENDER MOUNT ASSEMBLY HAVING BACKING PLATE for which a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent is being file concurrently herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Rosco Inc., a corporation of the State of New York and having an address of 144-31 91st Avenue, Jamaica, New York 11435, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore (Assignee);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set jointly over unto Rosco Inc., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned applications and/or patents and any modifications and/or improvements therefor (hereinafter "invention"), and any additional patent applications and patents in the United States and foreign countries, and any provisional applications, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/369,572 original applications, non-provisional applications, formal applications, continuation applications. continuations-in-part applications, continued prosecution applications, request for continued examination applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued or have already issued for said invention and any additional inventions relating to said invention (hereinafter "related inventions"), and all proprietary, trade secret, intellectual property and/or confidential rights related to said invention and related inventions, and all rights to claim priority therefrom and/or thereto; and any copyright or designs associated with or in said invention and related inventions; and all rights of action and damages for any past, present or future infringement relating thereto, including all rights of actions and damages from publication of the patent applications and/or issuance of any patent relating thereto;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Assignors hereby agree with the said Assignee that Assignors will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignors will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining said invention, related inventions, provisional applications, original applications, non-provisional applications, formal applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, request for continued examination applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, re-examinations, extensions thereof, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignors and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which

NY 73482806v1

may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

AND Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention and related inventions to said Rosco Inc., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention or related inventions covered thereby.

Benjamin ENGLANDER

SERER

NY 73482806v1

STATE OF M	lew JORK QUEERS	) ) SS: )			
ENGLANDER,		the person nam	, 20 // , befored in and who executed the uses and purposes		
	NAMEN D. LIFTED TARY PUBLIC, State of a No. 24-4734220 Qualified in Kings Cou ommission Expires June 30	lew York	Notary Public  My commission expi	Teyps' res TUNE 30, 2	015
STATE OF M	ew York Greens	) )			
SERER, to me !		on named in ar	, 20 // , befor nd who executed the ab arposes therein set forth		
SEAL	MATHAM D. I. NOTARY PUBLIC. PART No. 24-4704 Qualified in King Commission Expires Ju	n of Now York ( 220 s County	Lyllan D	Fyps'	

NY 73482806V1

My commission expires June 30, 2015